and optimal net interest income over both the short (next 12 months) and long

term. Non-traded interest rate risk relates to the potential adverse impact of

changes in market interest rates on the Bank’s future net interest income. This

risk arises from two principal sources: mismatches between the re-pricing dates

of interest bearing assets and liabilities, and the investment of capital and other

non-interest bearing liabilities in interest bearing assets.

Interest rate risk on the Banking Book is measured and monitored by using VaR

(Value at Risk), EaR (Earnings at Risk) and MVE (Market Value of Equity). VaR

is an estimate of the impact of interest rate changes on the banking book’s

market value, expressed to a 99.0% level of statistical confidence using a 1 day

holding period calculated using 500 days historical market movements.

The Bank also uses Earnings at Risk (EaR) as an estimate of the amount of the

next 12 months’ income that is at risk from interest rate movements over a 1

month holding period, expressed to a 97.5% level of statistical confidence. It is

calculated by applying a statistically derived interest rate shock to static re-

pricing gaps over the first 12 months.

Page 17 of 30

Impacts on earnings for upward and downward rate shocks of 200 bps, broken

down by currency, are:

As at 30 September 2019:
(Amount in  ‘000s)

Currency Interest Rate Risk Shocks

200bps up 200bps down

Rupees (128,388) 128,388

USD (169) 169

Change in Market Value of Equity (MVE) due to interest rate movements

directly impacts capital requirements. Bank uses Duration Gap approach to

measure the impact on Market Value of Equity (MVE) for upward and downward

rate shocks. This measures the potential change in MVE of the Bank for a 200

bps change in interest rates. The change in MVE due to 200 bps change in

interest rate is:

Change in MVE due to 200 bps change in interest

rate

Amount in

‘000s

30 September 2019 (76,427)

14. DF-10 Counterparty Credit Risk

Counterparty credit risk in derivative transactions arises from the risk of